(Convenience translation of the independent auditors’ report and consolidated financial statements originally

issued in Turkish)
Akfen Holding Anonim Şirketi

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as at and For the Year Ended

December 31, 2019
(All amounts are in thousand Turkish Liras ("TRY") unless otherwise specified.)

90

32 NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis

The Group's foreign exchange risk is generally comprised of TRY's changing value against EUR

and USD.

The basis of the sensitivity analysis which is carried out to measure the foreign exchange risk is

to bring in the total currency explanation within the entity. Total foreign currency position includes

all foreign currency-denominated short-term and long-term purchasing agreements and all such

assets and liabilities. The analysis does not cover net foreign currency investments.

The Group delivers its medium-term and long-term loans over the currency of the project revenues

it obtains. For short-term loans, on the other hand, borrowings are made in TRY, EUR and USD

in a balanced manner under a pool/portfolio model.

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis Statement

December 31, 2019

  Profit/Loss Equity

Appreciation

of foreign

currency

Depreciation

of foreign

currency

Appreciation

of foreign

currency

Depreciation

of foreign

currency

In the event that US Dollar appreciates/depreciates by 20% against TRY

   1- US Dollar net asset/liability 147,103 (147,103) 323,867 (323,867)

   2- Portion hedged for US Dollar (-) -- -- -- --

3- USD Net Impact (1+2) 147,103 (147,103) 323,867 (323,867)

In the event that Euro appreciates/depreciates by 20% against TRY

   4- Net asset/liability in Euro (31,928) 31,928 -- --

   5- Portion hedged for Euro (-) -- -- -- --

6- Euro Net Impact (4+5) (31,928) 31,928 -- --

In the event that other foreign currencies appreciate/depreciate by 20% against TRY

   7- Other foreign currency net

asset/liability
(49) 49 -- --

   8- Portion hedged for other foreign

currency (-)
-- -- -- --

9- Other Foreign Currency Assets Net

Impact (7+8)
(49) 49 -- --

TOTAL (3+6+9) 115,126 (115,126) 323,867 (323,867)

(Convenience translation of the independent auditors’ report and consolidated financial statements originally

issued in Turkish)
Akfen Holding Anonim Şirketi

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as at and For the Year Ended

December 31, 2019
(All amounts are in thousand Turkish Liras ("TRY") unless otherwise specified.)

91

32 NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis (cont’d)

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis Statement

December 31, 2018

  Profit/Loss Equity

Appreciation

of foreign

currency

Depreciation

of foreign

currency

Appreciation

of foreign

currency

Depreciation

of foreign

currency

In the event that US Dollar appreciates/depreciates by 20% against TRY

   1- US Dollar net asset/liability 276,432 (276,432) 203,313 (203,313)

   2- Portion hedged for US Dollar (-) -- -- -- --

3- USD Net Impact (1+2) 276,432 (276,432) 203,313 (203,313)

In the event that Euro appreciates/depreciates by 20% against TRY

   4- Net asset/liability in Euro (239,018) 239,018 -- --

   5- Portion hedged for Euro (-) -- -- -- --

6- Euro Net Impact (4+5) (239,018) 239,018 -- --

In the event that other foreign currencies appreciate/depreciate by 20% against TRY

   7- Other foreign currency net

asset/liability
(900) 900 1,816 (1,816)

   8- Portion hedged for other foreign

currency (-)
-- -- -- --

9- Other Foreign Currency Assets Net

Impact (7+8)
(900) 900 1,816 (1,816)

TOTAL (3+6+9) 36,514 (36,514) 205,126 (205,126)

Interest risk

Profile

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments

was:

 December 31, 2019 December 31, 2018

Fixed-interest items

Financial assets 943,098 589,053

Financial liabilities 1,112,679 2,340,574

Floating-interest items

Financial assets 1,505,753 1,608,325

Financial liabilities 1,007,991 785,290

Fair value risk of fixed-interest items:

The Group does not have any financial asset or liability the fair value of which is recognized in

profit / loss. Therefore, changes in interest rates do not have a direct impact on shareholders' equity

items on the reporting date.

(Convenience translation of the independent auditors’ report and consolidated financial statements originally

issued in Turkish)
Akfen Holding Anonim Şirketi

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as at and For the Year Ended

December 31, 2019
(All amounts are in thousand Turkish Liras ("TRY") unless otherwise specified.)

[…]

the Group, has been evaluated within the scope of TFRS 9 standard as of December 31, 2019 and

2018, and the change in the value of the financial investment has been recognized in the other

comprehensive income or expense statement in the consolidated financial statements of the Group.

The fair value of MIP, which is recognized as a financial investment in the consolidated financial

statements of the Group, has been calculated using the discounted cash flow method as of

December 31,  2018 and has been calculated using the market approach method as of December

31, 2019. While applying the market approach method, the Interest Amortization and Pre-Tax

Profit (EBITDA) multiplier technique was used. The change in the valuation method has been

made due to the fact that previously used information in discounted cash flows no longer exists.

Sensitivity analysis of the financial investment in question for unobservable inputs used in the

measurement of fair values is as follows:

   if increases if decreases

December 31, 2019 Sensitivity analysis
Profit/(Loss) effect of

fair value (TRY)

Profit/(Loss) effect of

fair value (TRY)

Long term financial investments

Discount rate 0.50% 56,967 (56,967)

   if increases if decreases

December 31, 2018 Sensitivity analysis
Profit/(Loss) effect of

fair value (TRY)

Profit/(Loss) effect of

fair value (TRY)

Long term financial investments

Discount rate 0.50% (46,372) 49,650

(Convenience translation of the independent auditors’ report and consolidated financial statements originally

issued in Turkish)
Akfen Holding Anonim Şirketi

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as at and For the Year Ended

December 31, 2019
(All amounts are in thousand Turkish Liras ("TRY") unless otherwise specified.)

96

34 EXPLANATIONS ON SHARES IN OTHER BUSINESSES

Information on the Group’s subsidiaries with significant non-controlling interests is as follows:

December 31, 2019

Subsidiary

Non-controlling

interest (%)

Losses for non-

controlling

interests

Non-

controlling

interests

Change in the

scope of

consolidation (*)

Akfen REIT 43.12 (2,462) 322,490 (322,490)
(*)As of December 31, 2019, Akfen REIT has been accounted for using the equity method in the consolidated financial

statements and non-controlling interests are eliminated due to the consolidation change.

December 31, 2018

Subsidiary

Non-controlling

interest (%)

Losses for non-

controlling interests

Non-controlling

interests

Akfen REIT 43.12 49,765   320,811

35 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Akfen Holding and subsidiaries:

On January 6, 2020, the final coupon payment of the bond with a nominal value of TRY 300,000
(ISIN Code “TRSAKFH12015”) with a maturity date of January 9, 2017 and the maturity of the
maturity date.

On January 6, 2020, Akfen Holding Board of Directors accepted the request of İbrahim Süha
Güçsav, the General Manager of our Company, to leave our Company due to retirement. Akfen
Altyapı Holding A.Ş., of which we are a subsidiary, is still the Chairman and CEO of our
Company, and the appointment of our Company's Deputy Chairman of the Board Selim Akın as